
DESCENDANTS OF 

CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 
Of 

WEST SPRINGFIELD, MASS. 

1698-1908 

BY 

C. S. WILLIAMS 

NE.W YORK, 1908 



PRl!SS o~• TOBIAS .-\, WRIGH1' 
NEW YORK 



GEORGE 8. MILLER 
(95) 



PREFACE 

Among the early settlers of SpriJigfield, 

Mass., we find Ebenezer Mi1ler and his wife 

Hannah-living there in September, 1660. 

Lieut. Thomas Miller lived there and 

was killed by the Indians at the burning 

of Springfield in 1675. He was a man of 

prominence in the community and at the 

time of the massacre held the office of Town 

Constable; many interesting stories are told 

of him and his wife concerning the part 

they took during the witchcraft craze.· He 

evidently did not appreciate the hono1· of 

the office to which he was elected at one 

time-that of .l!,ence Viewer-as he was 

fined two shilling for not properly fulfilling 

the duties of this office. 

Obadiah Miller took the oath of al­

legiance at Springfield April 27, 1678. 



PREFACE 3 

John Miller was an Ensign in the local 

military company, living at Springfield, 

170B-173o .. 

In 1736-38, Mrs. John Miller and John 

Miller, Jr., were in full communion with 

the Church at Springfield. 
This genealogy begins with Captain 

Joseph Miller, 1Jorn 1698, probably a grand­

son of Lieut. Thomas Miller, above men­

tioned. 
The work was begun some years ago, 

during the life time of the late George 

Byron Miller, of New York City. It is 

completed in so far as it fulfills his inten~ 

tion, in that it lays the foundation correctly 
for a large number of the descendants of 

Captain Joseph Miller, born in 1698, of 

West Springfield, Mass. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 

1. CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER was 

born in 1698, he died at West Springfield, 

Mass., April 8, 1760, aged 62 years. He · 

married Mary Wilder; she ~ied Nov. 24, 

1759, aged 64 years. By occupation he was 

a farmer. :H•or many years he was in com­

mand of a company of soldiers and saw 

much service in the Indian wars. 

One of their children was · 

2. JOSEPH, b. May, 1724. 

2. JOSEPH MILLER, m. Catharine 

Fesey, born Dec., 1727, died April, 1811. 

He died April 8, 1803, aged 79 years. He 

was captain of a military company in the 

Indian wars, and iri the war of the Revoc 

lution was Captain of the 11th Company of 

the First Hampshire County Regiment, 

Mass. Militia. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 5 

He was among the first settlers of Lud­

low, Mass., moving there with his family 

from West Springfield, Mass., in 1751. 

.At this time the journey of 14 miles up 

the Chicopee River, through a dens_e forest 

was extremely hazardous; it is recorded 

that they were mourned as dead by their 

friends at their former home in vVest Spring­

field; a tradition of the family is that a 

funeral sermon was preached over their 

departure . 

.At the first Town Meeting held in Lud~ 

low, March Hi, 1774, Joseph Miiler was 

elected Selectman and •rreasurer, and at an 

adjourned meeting he was appointed a Dele­

gate to the Provincial Congress at Salem, 

Mass. In the same capacity he again went 

to Salem, then to Cambridge, Mass., and to 

another session of 'the Congress at '\Yater- · 

town, Mass., the next May. He was paid 

11 pounds, 13 shillings, 2 pence for expe1:1ses, 

and 2 shillings a day, for 32 days attendance. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 6 

He was the first Representative from the 

town of Ludlow to the Massachusetts State 

Legislature in 1785. 

In 1786, a grandchild of Capt. Joseph 

Miller was run over by a cart, this_ injury 

terminating fatally; the body was the first 

to be laid in the old burial ground of the 

Congregational Church at Ludlow. In the 

following year his barn was burned and in it 

a little two year old granddaughter. A few 

months afterward another grandchild, son 

of Isaac Brewer, was taken away in early· 

manhood, followed soon by his heart-broken 

father. 

A relic of early days exhibited at· the 

Philadelphia Centennial, 1876, was a shoe 

worn by Capt. Joseph Miller's grandchild. 

Qhildren: 

3. AARON J., b. Dec. 31, 1749. 

4. SYBIL, b. -. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 1 

5. LEONARD, b. -, 1752. 

6. Martha, b. --, m. Levi Bliss. 

7. Moses, b. --, unm. 

8. JOSEPH, b. Sept. 1, 1756. 

9. CATHARINE, b. -, 1764. 

10. Polly, b. --, 1766, m. Moses Wood. 

11. GEORGE, b. -, 1759. 

12. Margaret, b. --, 1768, unm. 

3. AARON J. MILLER, married in 

1780, Esther Burr, born April 9, 1763, died 

Dec. 4, 1826. He died Nov. 4, 1838. He 

was a distinguished physician and surgeon 

and was a member of the Massachusetts 

State Legislature. 

He served as Surgeon in the Army during 

the War of the Revolution. The following 

record is of interest: 



CAPT A!N JOSEPH MILLER 8 

"Aaron J. Miller, Surgeon, 83 years of 

age, of Hampden County, Mass., was allowed 

a pension of $200 per year, Sept. 13, 1833, 

and a payment of $600 was made to him on 

this date, as pension for previous year.s." 

The following from the Palmer, Mass., 

"Journal," illustrates the man: "He was 

the first physician in Ludlow, Mass., and 

was a very tidy sort of a man, distinguished 

for wearing the best broadcloth he could 

find and always eating molasses instead of 

butter on his bread; drinking clear tea and 
a very little old New England rum. He 

was a rapid talk.er, made his fever powders 

of camphor gum and loaf sugar and was 

never known to hurt his patients with his 

medicines. He usually walked when visit­

ing his patients, always accompanied by his 

little dog. He was intolerant of others 

opinions, and emphasized his own with fre­

quent thrusts of his cane. He wrote the 

following epitaph on his littl_e dog: 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 9 

BU'l'E, Wuo WAS KILLED BY 'l'II.E WOLVES. 

"Hard was the fate of little 'Bute' 

With hungry wolves he did dispute, 

Amid the strife of battles din 

Received a grip beneath the chin. 

Adieu, my brother of the dust, 

Those savage whelps are doubly cursed, 

With horrid screech and doleful yell, 

I hear them howling now in hell."* 

Children: 

13. Elizabeth B., b. Feb. 3, 1782, m. Asa 

. Larned, June, 1815. He d. April, 

1841. She d. Sept. 24, 1872, d. s. p. 

14. ASCENATH S., b. June 3, 1784. 

15. AARON J., b. April 22, 1787. 

16. GORDON B., b. Sept. 7, 1789. 

17. WILLIAM A., b. July 30, 1W7. 

* Hell was a swamp in Ludlow, a short distance 
from Dr, Miller's home. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 10 

18. Mary E., b. Dec. 11, 1799, d. May 

20, 1842, m. Hovey Moody in Oct,, 

1841, d. s. p. 

15. AARON J. MILLER, married Jan., 

1816, Theodosia Parsons, born Aug. 16, 

1788, died Nov. 10, 1864. They lived at 

South Hadley, Mass. 

Children: 

19. AARON J., b. Feb. 17, 1817. 

20. Gordon B., b. June 25, 1819, d. Oct. 

21, 1899, unm. 

21. William A., b. Aug. 27, 1821, d. 

May 27, 1903, unm. 

22. JANE A., b. May 28, 1824. 

23. REUBEN P., b. Oct. 11, 1826. 

24. Mary E., b. April 20, 1829, unm. 

2o. Asa L., b. July 1, 1834, d. Oct. 21 
1869 .. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 11 

19. AARON J. MILLER, married ,Jer­

usha W. Barb~r in March, 1847. She died 

Feb. 21, 1850. Married (2) Frances L. 

Roland, Jan. 20, 1853. She died Sept. 18, 

1879. He died Sept. 12, 1871. 

They lived at South Hadley, Mass. 

Children: 

By first wife: 

26. Anna T., b. Jan. 8, 1848, d. Nov. 17, 

1863. 

2'7. CHARLES E., b. May 2, 1849, d. 

July 9, 1890. 

By second wife: 

28. John F., b. Oct. 8, 1853, d. Aug. 29, 

1864. 

29. Lizzie A., b. July 7, 1855, d. March 

28, 1860. 

30. MARTHA, b. July 2, 1867. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 12 

31. William E., b. Nov. 14, 1859. 

32. Florence E., b. Feb. 10, 1862. 

33. Clara V., b. Sept. 24, 1863, d. Dec., 

1893. 

34. Caroline M., b . .April 21, 1871. 

21. CHARLES E. MILLER, married 

Oct. 9, 1874, Dora I.· Bacon, born Dec. 13, 

1856. 
Children: 

35. Emma I., b. March 15, 1880. 

30. Aaron J., b .• Tune 1, 188H. 

37. Mary H., b. July 18, 1889. 

30. MARTHA MILLER, married John 

Hale, July 29, 1885. 
Children: 

88. John F., b. March 30, 1887. 

39. Ethel F., b. Oct. 12, 1889. 

40. Harold, b. Oct. 12, 1897. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 13 

22. JANE A. MILLER, married Ed­
ward P. Gaylord, Jan. 2!), 1845. Lived 

H~ulley, Mass. 
Children: 

41. JOHN P., b. March 16, 1846. 

42. ROSWELL S., b. Aug. 28, 1855. 

43. Joseph A., b. Oct. 26, 1857, d. July 

23, 1875. 

41. JOHN P. GAYLORD, married 

Sept. 25, 1807, Mary J. Pollett of Holyoke, 

Mass. They lived at Hadley, Mass., Hart· 

ford, Conn., and New York, N. Y. 
Children: 

44. Mary G., b. June 4, 1868, m. Albert 

Mowbray, Philadelphia Pa. 

45. Addie L., b. Nov. 1, 1860, d. 1870. 

46. William E., b. Feb. 9, 1871. 

47. Katharine P., b. Oct. 21, 1874, d. 

July, 1900. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 14 

42. ROSWELL S. GAYLORD, mar~ 

ried in 1873, Emma J. Prindle of Hartford, 

Conn. They llved at Hadley, Mass. 

Children: 

48. Fannie J., b. Sept. 16, 1874, m. June 

23, 1897, Herbert H. Harris. 

49. Anna, b. Dec. 26, 1877, d. 1896. 

50. Joseph A., b. June 24, 1879. 

!il. Edith, b. July 26, 1882. 

52. Edward E., b. Jan. 10, 1886. 

rm. Harry E., b. Feb. 21, 1888. 

23. REUBEN P. MILLER, maITied 

Helen Eliza Dickenson, June 5, 1861. He 

died Oct. 17, 1892. Lived Springfield, Mass., 

and Hadley, Mass. 

Children: 

54. Helen P., b. July 30, 1865, d. Dec. 

22, 1879. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 15 

fio. Edith D., b. Jan. 16, 1800, d. Jan. 

31, 1870. 

56. Grace D., b. April lo, 1874, m. Aug. 

4, 1897, William W. Herrick of 

Amherst, Mass. 

14. ASCENATH MILLER, married 

Zenas Snow, born Oct. 2, 1774, died Oct. 11, 

1855. She died Aug. 4, 1851. Lived in 

New Hampshire. 

Children: 

57. Caroline, b. --, m. -- Bowen •. 

58. John, b. --. 

59. William A., b. --. 

60. Benjamin B., b. --. 

81. EMELINE S., b. -. 

62. FANNY, b. -. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 16 

63. Jane, b. -, m. Moses White, d. s. p. 

64. Helen, h. --, m. -- Cook. 

65. Sarah, b. --, d. at 18 years of age. 

61. EMELINE S. SNOW, married 

Augustus White. Lived Belchertown, Mass. 

Children: 

66. Susan, b. --. 

67. Sarah, b. --. 

68. William, b. --. 

69. John, b. -. 

70. Mabel, b. --. 

62. FANNY SNOW, m. -- Ester­

brook. Lived Belchertown, Mass. 

Children: 

71. Dwight, b. --. 

72. Erving. b. --. 



JABEZ D. MiLLER 
(73) 





CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 17 

l 6. GORDON B. MILLER, married 

Feb. 28, 1822, :µydia Burr, born March 31, 

1804, died Dec. 20, 1842. Lived Kinsman, 

Ohio. 

Children: 

7 3. JABEZ B., b. May 26, 1823. 

74. Eliza, b. Feb. 24, 1825, m. Frank J. 

Fobes, d. May 22, 1876. 

76. Esther B., b. Aug. 3, 1826, d. Feb. 

15, 1855. 

76. Caroline, b. May 22, 1828, m. Loren­

zo Moore, d. Jan. 9, 1867. 

77. Wilbur F., b. May 15, 1830, m. 

Emma Frost. 

78. Ann S., b. July 8, 1832, d. May 31, 

1804. 

79. Sabra L., b. April 8, 18361 unm. 

80. CHARLES G., b. May 25, 1838. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 18 

'73. JABEZ B. MILLER, maITied 

Lucinda Logan, March 25, 1847. She died 

March 29, 1868. Married (2) Leonora E. 

Thomas, Jan. 19, 1871. 

Lived Wayne and Youngstown, OhiQ. 

Children: 
By first wife: 

81. LYDIA L., b. Jan. 31, 1848. 

82. Lizzie A.., b. April 22, 1853, d. July 

17, 1872. 

83. Estelle M., b . .Aug. 10, 1861. 

84. Josephine I., b. Feb. 14, 1863. 

By second wife: 

85. Bessie L., b. Dec. 20, 1872. 

86. Mabel L., b. Dec. 19, 1877, d. April 

30, 1881. 

81. LYDIA L. MILLER,marriedFran­

cis L. Sawyer, April _3, 1867. Lived North 

Ontario, California. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 19 

Children: 

87. Egbert M., b. Dec. 24, 1870, m. Ada 

L. Larrabee, June 28, 1902. 

88. Sadie L., b. Feb. 26, 1868. 

89. Jed. F., b. March 26, 1878. 

80. CHARLES G. MILLER, married 

Cora Adams, Dec. 25, 1867. She died Feb. 

18, 1873. Married (2) Frances A. Orton, 

born 1842. 

He was Captain in the 6th Regiment 

Ohio Cavalry, War of the Rebellion. Lived 

Kinsman, 0., and Spring City, Penn. 

Children: 
By :first wife: 

.90. Philip B., b. Sep~. 30, 1868, m. Emma 

Case. Shed. March 14, 1003. 

91. Grace H., b. Aug. 16, 1870, d. Dec. 

20, 1889. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 20 

92. Rose, b. May, 24, 1872, d. Aug. 8, 

1872. 

By second wife: 

93. Gordon E., b. April 2, 1880. 

1 '7. WILLIAM A. MILLER, married 

Dec. 6, 1821, Nancy Burr, born March 10, 

1801, died Sept. 4, 1886. He died Feb. 4, 

1880. 

Lived at Ludlow and South Hadley, 

Mass. 

Children: 

94. BENJAMIN B., b. Nov. 20, 1822. 

95. GEORGE B., b. Jan. 4, 1825. 

96. Helen M., b. ~arch 12, 1828, m, 

Warren "\Vetherby. 

97. William A., b. Dec. 9, 1830, d. Dec. 

10, 1830. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 21 

98. William L., b. Jan. 3, 1832, unm. 

99. Joseph, b. Oct. 25, 1835, d. March 

16, 1837. 

100. Lydia W., b. Dec. 16, 1837, d.·Jan. 

24, 1897. 

101. Esther E., b. Oct. 20, 1840, unm. 

102. Joseph E., b. Feb. 9, 1843, d. Oct. 

11, 1849. 

103. Emma A., b. July 4, 1845, d. Aug. 

24, 1840. 

94. BENJAMIN B. MILLER, married 

Ursula Fobes, May 30, 1844. She died 1864. 

He died Oct. 30, 1866. Lived at Wayne, 

Ohio. 

Children: 

104. Annette, b. Feb. 14, 1845, m. Paul 

Gaylord. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 22 

105. Emma A., b. May 30, 1847, m. 

Jeremiah Hart. 

106. Helen J., b. March 20, 1850, m. 

George Hart. 

107. Katie M., b. March 19, 1852, d. 

March 27, 1856. 

108. Corrine L., b. June 10, 1854, d. 

Feb. 21, 1868. 

95. GEORGE B. MILLER, married 

Mrs. Matilda (Wood) Gaylord, March 6, 

1855, widow of Paul Benjamin Gaylord. 

She died March 10. 1869. They lived at . 

South Hadley, Mass., Jefferson, Ohio, and 

New York, N. Y. 

George Byron Miller was born in Hadley, 

Mass., in which town he passed his youthful 

days. In early manhood he went to J e:ffer­

son, Ohio, remained there in mercantile 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 23 

business a few years, then went to New York 

City. He was ~ commercial traveler for 

fifty years, his business taking him to all 

parts of the United States and Europe. His 

last trip to England was made a few years 

before his death. 

George Byron Miller was a man of a 

singularly loveable personality. The com­

piler of this work has lived long, traveled 

widely-met prince and pauper and all 

.grades of humanity that range between­

has yet to know another man so full of 

loving kindness or more genial in his friend­

ship than was George Byron Miller. He 

died Nov. 3, 1904. 

Children: 

109. William B., b. Oct. 1, 1857, d. 

Sept. 12, 1889, m. Carrie Free­

man, March 27, 1883. 

110. GERTRUDE, b. Nov. 24, 1859. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 24 

t 10. GERTRUDE MILLER, murriecl 

George S. Powell, March 21, 1883. She was 

born in Jefferson, Ohio, Nov. 24, 1859. He 

was born at Upper Darby, Pa., Jan. 2, 1856, 

and is the son of Joseph Powell, born at 

Upper Darby, Pa., Nov. 23, 1823, and his 

wife Margaret (Sellers) Powell, born at 

Upper Darby, Aug. 18, 1822, who were mar­

ried at her home in Upper Darby, Pa., May 

20, 1847. 

Children: 

111. Ethel M., b. May 14, 1886. 

112. Gertrude, b. Aug. 30, 1892. 

4. S Y B I L MILLER, married Isaac 

Brewer, Jr. They settled at Ludlow, Mass. 

He was from Wilbraham, Mass. 

Children: 

118. Isaac, b. --, d. young. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 25 

114. Daniel, b. --, d. aged 17 years. 

115. Pliny, b. --, m. Lois Stebbins. 

Settled in Norwich, Conn. 

116. · Polly, b. --, m. Joshua Fuller 

of Ludlow, Mass. 

117. Catharine, b. -, m. Walter Steb­

bins of Springfield, Mass. 

118. Betsey, b. --, m. Jeremiah Snow 

of Springfield, Mass. 

119. Chauncy, b. --, m. Lucena Man­

deville of Granby, Mass. 

120. Abigail, b. --, m. John Smith of 

South Hadley, Mass. 

121. Isaac, b. --, m. Catharine Fox of 

Brooklyn, N. Y. 

122. Lyman, b. --, m. Harriet Tyler. 

Settled in Norwich, Conn. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 26 

128. Clarissa, b. --, m. Zenas Law­

rence of Ludlow, Mass. 

5. LEONARD MILLER, married Sarah 

Kellogg. She died and he married (2) Mary 

Sykes. He died 1828. He was a soldier 

War of the Revolution and held the office 

of Sergeant, serving from April 20, 1775, to 

Oct. 10, 1777. They lived at Hadley, Mass. 

Children: 

124. MOSES, b. 1778, d. 1855. 

125. Catharine, b. 1780, d. 1854, m. 

Jonathan Dow. 

126. Orris, b. 1781, m. Willard Munsell. 

127'. ITHAMAN, b. 1788. 

128. Polly, b. 1784, m. Elijah Fuller. 

Shed. 1824. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 'J7 

129. Sila, b. 1785, d. 1859, m. Amos 

Kendall. 

130. Joseph, b. 1787, d. 1871, m. Martha 

Walker. 

181. Leonard, b. 1788. 

182. Susan, b. 1790, d. 1872, m. Amos 

Putnam. 

124. MOSES MILLER, married Lucy 

Jones. She died Feb. 14, 1845. Married (2) 

Sally Fuller. He died April 15, 185µ. Lived 

West Springfield, Mass. 

Children: 

183. Lucy C., b. Feb. 2, 1804, m. Eli 

Walker. 

134. Sarah K., b. Nov. 22, 1807, m. 

David Brewer. She d. Feb. 10, 

1871. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 28 

186. Moses H., b. Nov. 11, 1809, m. 

Sophronia Collins. He d. Aug. 

26, 1858. 

186. Mary S., b. Aug. 8, 1818, m. Eben­

ezer Bartlett. 

137. Stephen J., b. Aug. 22, 1815, m. 

Mary Walker. 

188. Delia T., b. July 17, 1817, m. Dex­

ter S. Taylor. 

130. Delina, b. March 15, 1820, m. J nmes 

S. Sikes. She d. May 15, 1860. 

140. Leonard, b. Jan. 28, 1823, m. Mary 

R. Walker. 

141. Lorenzo W., b. March 28, 1827, m. 

Helen E. Rice. 

12'7. ITHAMAN MILLER, married 

Rachel Akers. He was born in Ludlow, 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 29 

Mass., moved to Boston soon after marriage, 

returning to Ludlow in 1812. In 1823 moved 

to New York, afterwards moving to Con­

stantine, St. Josephs County, Michigan. 

Children: 

142. CHARLES L., b. 1808. 

143. Albert, b. --. 

144. Harriet, b. --. 

145. Eliza, b. --. 

146. Henry, b. --. 

142. CHARLES L. MILLER. He was 

born in Boston in 1808, and went with his 

parents in 1812 to Ludlow, Mass., and with 

them went to New York · in 1823. Subse­

quently moving to Constantine, Mich., where 

he became a merchant, town clerk and post­

master. In 1844 he moved to Colon where 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 30 

he did a successful business in general mer­

chandise. He was a member of the State 

Legislature in 1853 and 1854. Judge of 

Probate in 1856, serving four years. In 

1860 he was appointed Clerk of the U. S. 

Senate Committee on Commerce, serving 

faithfully until he died Jan. 3, 1874. 

U. S. Senator Chandler of Michigan said 

of him, '' He was one of the purest and 

truest men I ever knew." 

8. JOSEPH MILLER, married Mary 

Wilder. He served in the war of the Revo­

lution as a sentinel in Capt. John Moseley's 

Regiment of Hampshire County, Mass., 

Ang. 17, 1777, to Aug. 19, 1777, and from 

Sept. 21, 1777, to Oct. 23, 1777. They lived 

Ludlow, Mass. 

Children: 

147. Sylvester, b. Dec. 27, . 1783, m. 

Charlotte Little. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 31 

148. Joanna, b. Sept. 5, 1785, d. 1787. 

149. Joseph, b. Nov. 28, 1787, m. Dolly 

Miller, m. (2) Electa Barton. 

150·. DANIEL, b. Oct. 30, 1789. 

161. Charlotte, b. Nov. 14, 1791, m. 

Zenas Parsons, d. 1839. 

152. John, b. Oct. 26, 1793, m. Lucinda 

Barton. 

153. Maria, b. May 7, 1796, m. Gordon 

B. Wood. 

[154]. Polly, b. March 23, 1798, m. Zebina . 

Miller [173]. 

150. D AN I E L MILLER, married 

Pamelia Jones. She died and he married 

(2) Lucy Smith. He died 1870. 

Children: 

155. Simeon, b. --. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 32 

156. Samuel, b. --. 

157. Francis, b. --. 

168. Calvin, b. 1836(~). 

159. Ed ward, b. 18380). 

160. Joseph, b. 1841(~). 

9. CATHARINE MILLER, married 

Benjamin Sikes, born 1762, died 1850. They 

lived at Ludlow, Mass. 

Children: 

161. Catharine, b. 1788. 

162. Amanda, b. 1790. 

163. Theodore, b. 1792. 

164. Lucy, b. 1794. 

165. Polly, b. 1797. . 

166. Benjamin, b. 1799. 

167. Adaline, b. 1803. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 33 

168. Margaret, b. 1805. 

169. Otis, b, 1807. 

170. Quartus, b. 1810. 

11. GEORGE MILLER, married 

Esther Cleveland. She died April 9, 1803. 

Married (2) Mary J. 'Parsons. Married (3) 

Mary Symon. He died 1829. Lived Had­

ley, Mass. 

Children: 

171. Seth, b. 1790. 

172. Dolly, b. 1792, d. 1856, m. Abner 

Bebee. 

[173]. Zebina, b. 1794, d. 1867, m. Polly 

Miller [154]. 

174. Almira, b. 1790, d. 1809, m. Asahel 

Bartlett. 

175. Esther, b. 1797, d. 1798. 



CAPTAIN JOSEPH MILLER 34 

176. Esther, b. 1799, m. Henry Fuller. 

177. George, b. 1801, m. Mary Ann 

Burgess. 

· 178. Lyman, b. 1804, m. Hannah-Stock­

ing. 

179. Edwin, b. 1807, d. 1807. 

180. Edwin, b. 1817. 



INDEX OF PLACES 

Amherst, Mass., 15 

Belchertown, Mass., 16 
Boston, Mass., 29 
Brooklyn, N. Y., 2 5 

Ca!llbridge, Mass., 5 
Chicopee River, Mass., 5 
Colon, Mich., 2q 
Constantine, Mich., 29 

England, 23 
Europe, 23 

•Granby, Mass., 25 

Hadley, Mass., r3, 14, 2 2, :z6 
33 ' 

Hampden County, Mass., 4, 
8, 30 

Hartford, Conn,, 13, 14 
Holyoke, Mass., 13 

Jefferson, 0., 22, 24 

Kinsman, 0., 17, 19 

Ludlow, Mass., 5, 6, 8, 9, 20, 
24-26, 28-30, 32 

Michigan, State of, 30 

New England, 8 
New Hampshire, 15 
New York, N. Y., 3, 131 22, 

23, 29 
North Ontario, Calif., 18 
Norwich, Conn., 25 

Palmer, Mass., 8 
Philadelphia, Pa., 6, 13 

Salem, Mass., S 
South Hadley, Mass., 10, II, 

20,22, 25 
Spring City, Pa., 19 
Springfield, Mass., 14, 23, 25 
St.Josephs County, Mich., 29 

United States, 23 
Upper Darby, Pa., 24 

Watertown, Mass., 5 
Wayne, 0., 18, 21 
West Springfield, Mass., 3-5, 

27 
Wilbraham, Mass., 24 

Youngstown, 0., 18 



INDEX OF NAMES 

Adams, Cora, 19 
Ackers, Rachel, 28 

Bacon, Dora I., 12 
Barber, Jerusha W., I I 
Bartlett, Almira, 33 

Asahel, 33 
Ebenezer, 28 
Mary S., 28 

Barton, Elccta, 31 
Lucinda, 31 

Bebee, Abner, 33 
. Dolly, 33 

Bliss, Levi, 7 
Bowen, Caroline, 15 

--, 15 
Brewer, Abigail, 25 

Betsey, 25 
Catharine, 25 
Chauncy, 25 
Clarissa, 26 
Daniel, 25 
David, 27 
Harriet, 25 
Isaac, 6, 24, 25 
Isaac, Jr., 24 
Lois, 25 
Lucena, 25 
Lyman, 25 
Pliny, 25 
Polly, 2r; 
Sarah K., 27 
Sybil, 24 

Burgess, Mary A., 34 
Burr, Esther, 7 

Lydia, 17 
Nancy, 20 

Case, Emma, 19 

Chandler, Senator, U.S., 30 
Cleveland, Esther, 33 
Collins, Sophronia, 28 
Cook, Helen, 16 • 

--,16 

Dickenson, Helen E., 14 
Dow, Catharine, 26 

Jonathan, 26 

Esterbrook, Dwight, 16 
Erving, 16 
Fanny, 16 
--,16 

Fesey, Catharine, 4 
Fobes, Eliza, 17 

Frank J., 17 
Ursula, 21 

Fox, Catharine, 25 
Freeman, Carrie, 23 
Frost, Emma, 17 
Fuller, Elijah, 26 

Esther, 34 
Henry, 34 
Joshua, 25 
Polly, 25, 26 
Sally, 27 

Gaylord, Addie L., 13 
Anna, 14 
Annette, 21 
Edith, 14 
Edward E., 14 
Edward P., 13 
Emma J., 14 
Fannie J., 14 
Harry E., 14 
Jane A., 13 



INDEX OF NAMES 

Gaylord, John P., 13 
Yoseph A., 13, 14 
katharine P., 13 
Mary G., 13 
Matilda, 22 
Paul, 21 
Paul 13., 22 
Roswell S., 13, 14 
William E., 13 

Hale, Ethel F ., 12 
Harold, 12 
John, 12 
)olm F., 12 
Martha, 12 

Harris, Fannie J., 14 
Herbert H., 14 

Hart, Emma A., 22 
Gcorg-c, 22 
Hdcn j., 22 
Jeremiah, 22 

Herrick, Grace D., 15 
William W., 15 

Jones, l.ucy, 27 
Pamelia, 31 

Kendall, Amos, 27 
Sila, 27 

Kellogg, Sarah, 26 

Larned, Asa, 9 
Elizabeth B., 9 

Larrabe, Ada L., 19 
Lawrence, Clarissa, 26 

Zenas, 26 
Little, Charlotte, 30 
Logan, Lucinda, 18 

Mandeville, Lucena, 25 
Mi1ler, Aaron J., 6-12 

Albert, 29 
Almira, 33 
Ann S., 17 
Anna T., II 

Miller, Annette, 21 
Asa L., 10 
Ascenath S., 9, 10, 15 
lle11jamin B., 20, 21 
Bessie L., 18 
Calvin, 32 
Caroline M., 12 
Carrie, 23 
Catharine, 7, 26, 32 
Charles E., I I, 12 • 
C:harles G., 17, 19 
Charles L., 29 
Charlotte, 30, 31 
Clara V., 12 
Cora, 19 
Corrine L., 22 
Daniel, 31 
Delia T., 28 
Dcli11a, 28 
Dnlly, JI, 33 
Dora I., 12 
Ebenezer, 2 
Edith D., 15 
Edward, 32 
Edwin, 34 
Electa, 31 
Eliza, 17, 29 
Elizabeth B., 9 
Emma, 17, 19 
Emma A., 21, 22 
Emma I., 12 
Estelle M., 18 
Esther, 7, 33, 34 
Esther B., 17 
Esther E., 21 
Florence E., 12 
Francis, 32 
Frances A., 19 
Frances L., 11 
George, 7, 33, 34 
George B., 3, 20, 22, 23 
Gertrude, 23, 24 
Gordon 8., 9, 10, 17 
Gordon E., 20 
Grace D., 15 

37 



INDEX OF NAMES 

Miller, Grace H., 19 
Hannah, 21 34 
Harriet, 29 
Helen E., 14, 28 
Helen J., 22 
Helen M., 20 
Helen P., 14 
Henry, 29 
Ithaman, 26, 28 
Jabez B., 17, 18 
Jane A., 10, 13 

!
erusha W., II 
oanna,31 
ohn, 2, 31 
ohn F., 11 
ohn, Jr., 3 

joseph, 3-7, 21, 27, 30-32 
oseph E., 21 
osephine I., 18 

Katie M., 22 
Leonard, 7, 26-28 
Leonora E., 18 
Lizzie A., I 1, 18 
Lorenzo, 17 
Lorenzo W., 28 
Lucinda, 18, 31 
Lucy, 27, 31 
Lucy C., 27 
Lydia, 17 
Lydia L., 18 
Lydia W., 21 
Lyman, 34 
Mabel L., 18 
Mar~aret, 7 
Maria, 31 
Martha, 7, II, 12, 27 
Mary, 26, 28, 30, 33 
Mary A,, 34 
Mary E., 10 
Mary H., 12 
Mary J,, 13, 33 
Mary R., 28 
MarY. S., 28 
Matilda, 22 
Moses, 7, 26, 27 

Miller, Moses H., 28 
Nancy, 20 
Obadiah, 2 
Orris, 26 
Pamelia, 31 
Philip B., 19 
Polly, 7, 26, 31, 33 
Rachel, 28 
Reuben P., 10, 14 
Rose, 20 
Sabra L., 17 
Sally, 27 
Samuel, 32 
Sarah, 26 
Sarah K., 27 
Seth, 33 
Sila, 27 
Simeon, 31 
Sophronia, 28 
Stephen J., 28 
Susan, 27 
Sybil,6,24 
Sylvester, 30 
Theodosia, IO 
Thom.is, 2, 3 
Ursula, 21 
Wilbur F., 17 
William A., 9, 10, 20 
WiJliam B., 23 
William E., 12, 20 
William L., 21 
Zebina, 31, 33 

Moody, Hover, 10 
Mary E., IO 

Moore, Caroline, 17 
Moseley, John, 30 
Mowbray, Albert, 13 

Mary G., 13 
Munsell, Orris, 26 

Willard, 26 

Orton, Frances A., 19 

Parsons, Mary J., 33 



INDEX OF NAMES 

Parsons, Theodosia, to 
Zenas, 31 

Pollett, Mary J., 13 
Powell, Ethel M., 24 . 

George S., 24 
Gertrude, 24 
Margaret, 24 
Joseph, 24 

Priniile, Emma J., 14 
Putnam, Amos, 27 

Susan, 27 

Rice, Helen E., 28 
Roland, Frances L., I I 

Sawy_er, Ada L., 19 
Egbert M., 19 
Francis L., 18 

ted F., 19 
ydia L., 18 

Sadie L., 19 
Sellers, Margaret, 24 
Sikes, Adaline, 32 

Amanda,32 
Benjamin, 32 
Catharine, 32 
Delina, 28 
James S., 28 
Lucy, 32 
Margaret, 33 
Otis, 33 
Polly, 32 
Ouartus, 33 
Theodore, 32 

Smith, Abigail, 25 
John, 25 
Lucy, 31 

Snow, Ascenath, 15 
Benjamin B., 15 
Betsey, 25 
Caroline, 15 
Emeline S., 15, 16 

Snow, Fanny, 15, 16 
Helen, 16 

lane, 16 
eremiah, 25 
ohn, 15 

Sarah, 16 
William A., 15 
Zenas, 15 

Stebbins, Catharine, 25 
Lois, 25 
Walter, 25 

Stocking, Hannah, 34 
Sykes, Mary, 26 
Symon, Mary, 33 

Taylor, Dexter S., 28 
Delia T., 28 

Thomas, Leonora E., 18 
Tyler, Harriet, 25 

\\ a Iker, Eli, 27 
Lucy C., 27 
Martha, 27 
Mary, 28 
Mary R., 28 

Wetherby, Helen M., 20 
Warren, 20 

White, Augustus, 16 
Emeline S., 16 

~

ne, 16 
1111, 16 
abel, 16 

Moses, 15 
Sarah, 16 
Susan, 16 
William, 16 

Wilder, Mary, 4, 30 
Wood, Gordon B., 31 

Maria, 31 
Matilda, 22 
Moses, 7 
Polly, 7 

39 






